

SC no. 731/2021
State Vs. ABID
FIR no. 584/2020
PS : Paschim Vihar West
U/s. 392/397/411/34 IPC

10.12.2025

Present : Ms. Suchitra Singh Chauhan, Ld. Addl. PP for the
State.

Accused persons are present on bail.

Today, the present matter is fixed for further PE.

PW-05, HC Birender Singh is present upon service of summons. Further examination-in-chief of PW5 has been recorded. Also the same has been recorded for proving facts pertaining to IO/SI Rituraj, who has expired.

Time was granted for cross-examination of PW-5 before lunch as well as post-lunch session, but Ld. counsel for accused persons failed to appear. Accordingly, opportunity was closed and cross-examination was taken as nil. Thereafter, PW-5 is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

In view of the submissions made by Ld. Addl. PP for the State, PE stands closed.

Put up for statement of accused u/s 313 C.r.P.C on
19.12.2025.

(VINEET KUMAR)
ASJ-02 West THC Delhi
10.12.2025